# OF \$40.00.00 90532180

Assignment ID: TMI18449

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jose Gonzalez		02/08/2024	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	BROQUI ENTERPRISES LLC	
Street Address:	ess: 6600 Pembroke Road	
City:	Pembroke Pines	
State/Country:	ountry: FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	Sode: 33023	
Entity Type:	y Type: Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6913901	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312)319-4460

Email: das@copymarklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Saam
Address Line 1: 543 Brier Street

Address Line 4: Kenilworth, ILLINOIS 60043

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL SAAM
SIGNATURE:	DANIEL SAAM
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement For Application 90532180#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement For Application 90532180#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008341 FRAME: 0908

900834106

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Trademark Assignment") is effective as of February 8, 2024 ("Effective Date"), and made by Jose F Gonzalez, an individual living in Florida (the "Assignor") in favor of BROQUI ENTERPRISES LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Assignee"). The Assignor and Assignee may hereinafter be collectively referred to as the "Parties".

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks (the "Assigned Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademarks, including any rights therein arising under common law, and which includes the use of Marks alone or in combination with other words, figures, designs or indicia, including any rights, title and interest as service marks, trademarks, trade names and all common law rights connected therewith, and all claims and causes of action relating to infringement of the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and on behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this assignment not been made:
  - (a) <u>U.S. Application Number</u>

<u>Mark</u>



90532180

- (b) registrations of all internet domain names, including but not limited to domain names, whether or not incorporating Assignor's trademarks, registered to Assignor in any generic top level domain by any authorized private registrar or governmental authority;
- (c) all licenses and similar contractual rights with respect to any of the foregoing granted by Assignor to any third party (the "Licenses");
- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
- (e) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law of any jurisdiction throughout the world; and
- any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Actions.</u> Assignor shall execute any and all documents and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to transfer ownership of the Assigned Trademarks including, but not limited to, assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008341 FRAME: 0909

### 3. General

- (a) Entire Agreement. This Trademark Assignment, together with the Bill of Sale, other agreements incorporated therein by reference and all related exhibits and schedules, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- (b) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (c) <u>Governing Law.</u> All matters arising out of or relating to this Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Delaware.
- (d) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

Jose F Gonzalez

Name: Jose F Gonzalez

BROQUI ENTERPRISES LLQ

 $\Lambda$   $\sim$  D

TRADEMARK REEL: 008341 FRAME: 0910

RECORDED: 02/09/2024